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: S<1‘ ATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

s L
L .. lama res1dent of the County aforesaid: and I am over the age of eighteen years and i

.. .not a party to the w1th1n action: my bus1ness address is 6221 ershlre Boulevard Suite 604 - .

Los Angeles, CA 90048. , é b i
. On 16 day of December 2019, 1 served the w1th1n concern1ng ) e

e w Patient's Name Garner, Annette

o Claim Number:, 1341863

L On the interested parties in said act1on by placing a true copy thereof enclosed ina sealed
JErR N nvelope with postage thereon fully prepaid i in Los Angeles, California, to be hand

s dellvered Via United States Mail.

% MPN Request : o [] QME Appointment Notlﬁcatlon
- .. [[] Notice of Treating Physician A9 Designation Of Primary Treating Physician
' [ ] Medical Report ?‘]QImtlal Comprehensive Report
] Itemized — (Billing ) /HFCA [ ] Re-Evaluation Report / Progress Repor; (PR-2)
2/02/2019 | 1
, [‘f] Doctor’s First Report | [] Med Legal Report | Y
-3 RFA ' [ ] Permanent & Stationary - Lo |
¥ ,%Y’ Financial Disclosure , [ 1 Authorization Request for Evaluat1on/Treatrnent
" o ' 12/02/2019 :

._ L1st all p'arties to whom documents were mailed to:

© co: Law Offices of Natalia Foley National Intefstate | Ti .
8018 E. Santa Ana Cyn Ste 100-215 P.0.Box521 | LT A L
Anaheim Hills CA 92808 ’ Richfield OH 44288 ' i

’ ”:*_ I.declare under penalty and perjury under the laws of the State of Cal1forn1a that the
foregomg is true and correct, and that this Declaratlon was executed at Los Angeles g
. Cahforma on16 day of December, 2019. ’ : 1
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ERIC E. GOFNUNG CHIROPRACTIC CORP.

SPOR TS MEDICINE & ORTHOPEDIC - NEUROLOGICAL REHABILITA TION . |
6221 sthtre Boulevard, Sutte 604:Los Angeles, Caltforma90048,t Tel. (323) 933-2444 1 Fax (323) 933-2909 y

1‘ D.ecember 02,2019

P oA e

: _aw offices Of Natalia Foley . L
8306 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 115 , ‘ G
: Beverly Hills, CA 90211 : 5o

Y Re: Patient: Garner, Annette

SSN: © 561-25-6071
’ EMP: Mission School Transport, Inc.
INS: Pending
S Claim #: Unassigned i
WCAB #: ADJ12721676 | 1
DOI: CT: 01/01/2018- 10/31/2019

D.O.E./Consultation: ~ December 02, 2019

B Prlmarv Treating Physician’s
“ooqf .. Initial Evaluation Repor
Ty And Reguest foxt Authorization

- Dear Gentlepersons:
* ;‘

Sy The above-named patient was seen for a Primary Treatlng Physician’s Imttal Evaluathn
‘ Evf;on December 02, 2019, in my office located at 6221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 604 Los Angeles

-+ California 90048. The following information contained in this report is derived from a review of ‘

i tl}e available medical records, as well as the oral history as presented by the patient. My assocrat,e,

_ Dr. Kravchenko, examined the patient and I, Dr. Gofnung, the primary treating phys1c1an, agree :

¥ \_Wlth Dr. Kravchenko s phys1cal examination ﬁndlngs and conclusions, v

o
v
b

The h1story of injury as related by the pat1ent the phys1cal exammatmn ﬁndmgs, my conclus1ons
and overall recommendatlons are as follows. 3

. ?.Thls authorization for treatment is made in compliance with Labor Code 4610 and 8 CCR
.9792.6(0) and therefore serves as a written request for authorization . for todays .
* . evaluation/consultation and treatment recommendations as described in this report. Please comply ,
“_with Labor Code 4610, 8 CCR 9792.11 — 9792.15, 8 CCR 10112 — 10112.3 (formerly 8 CCR s"_
\‘:10225 —10225.2) and Labor Code 5814.6. Please comply with Sandhagen v. State Compensat;on ;
*_ " Insurance Fund (2008) 44 Cal. 4 ch 230. Please comply with Jesus Cervantes v. El Aguila Food

o Products, Inc. and Ciga, et al., WCAB en banc, 7-0, November 19, 2009. Be aware that Labor
. | .Code 4610(b) requires the defendant to conduct utilization teview on any and all requests for e
‘ treatment. Furthermore, Labor Code 4610 Utilization Review deadlines are mandatory. It 1 1s the




Patient: ‘Garner, Annette . L af
DOL: - - CT: 01/01/2018- 10/31/2019 - ‘ o
Date of Exam: December 02,2019 ' R

; ?f';i defendant s duty to forward all consultation and treatment authorization requests to utrhzatlon ;o
. _review, Be aware the defendant and insurance company has five working days to- authorrze, delay,
L }_.tpodrfy or deny a request for all treatment, but 10 days for spinal surgery. Please issue t1me1y‘j
- payment for medical care and treatment rendered in order to avoid payment of intetests and
s penaltres per labor codes referénced. Failure of the defendant or insurance company to respond 1n :
- writing within five working days results in an authorization by default. Furthermore; failure to pa,y
s 'for “self- procured” medical care when utilization deadlines are missed triggers penalties for the
G *defendant or the insurance company due to violation of 8 CCR 10225 ~10225.2 and Labor Code
© .. '5814/5814.6 and 4603.2b, When there is a dispute with regard to treatment, the right to progeed :
- with the Labor Code 4062 process belongs exclusively to the injured employee. If the treatment
- recommendations are not authorized by the insurance carrier, this report and bill should be kept
" 'together by the Workers’ Compensation carrier for the review company. The cla1ms examiner
- should forward this report to the defense attorney and nurse case managet. ; o

Jé)b Descri J)thIl' . 3 ! } 1 '

Coug

. "1 Ms. Annette Gamer was emp10Yed by Mission School Transportatlon asa bus driver a] tl}ie :'

‘ tlme of the injury. She began working for this employer on December 1, 1997. She worked fqll
S tlme

o Job activities 1ncluded dr1v1ng a bus, and pre~tr1p requiring lifting the hood requlrmg |
- forceful pulhng . '

o Durmg the course of work, the patient was required to perform sitting, walking, standmg,
o ﬂex1ng, twisting, and side-bending and extending the neck, bending and twrstmg at the warst Lo
y ;quattrng, climbing, crawling and kneeling. 400 S - .,
; o g !

3 The pat1ent would use the bilateral upper extremities repetitively for 31mp1e grasp1ng,§

‘ power grasping, fine manipulation, keyboarding, writing, forceful pulling up to 15 po nds,

. reaching at shoulder level, reaching above shoulder level, and reaching below shoulder level. The
‘ atrent was required to lift and.carry objects while at work

ok " The patient worked nine hours per day and five days a week. Her work ours; "
..-varied. ~ Lunchtimes and rest breaks were to be taken during her four, hours downtime, ' | The S
+:=job involved working 100% outdoors. , _ o ¢ e

"-;4,.

The last day the patrent worked for Mission School Transportation was October 22, 01:
at which time she was placed on temporary disability by doctor. She was on d1sab111ty fromf;
October(23 2019, through December 2, 2019. o

" There was no concurrent employment at the time of the injury.

The patient denies working for‘any new ernployer.



%.»Re Patient: Garner, Annette

o F pol: . CT:01/01/2018-10/31/2019 | | By
. l Date of Exam: - December 02, 2019 ' o T

T el e

~ Prior Work History: o | | F

Y A SN

= ie The patient has worked for the above emp,l‘oyer for 22 years.

1%

: H‘?istorv»ovf Iniury' and Treatment as Presented by Patient: v. G '

A e

U ;umulatlve Trauma' 01/01/2018-10/31/2019 | 4

: The patient states that wh11e working at her usual and customary occupat1on asa bus dI‘lVCI‘ v
" for Mission School Transportation, she sustained a work-related injury to the neck, back, left

" "shoulder/arm, left shoulder blade, left hip, left leg, feet and psyche, which she developed i in the
-~ course of her employment due to continuous trauma dated from January 1, 2018, to October: 31

- 20 19. She worked in a stressful environment, and as a tesult she experlenced anx1ety and d1fﬁculty
o sleepmg She attributes the injuries to the repetitive movements of gripping, ‘grasping, and :
s prolonged sitting while driving a bus doing city driving, as well as freeway driving: She used her :

. hands and arms to turn the steering wheel repetitively.” She used her left foot to brace and hold !

) whlle driving on bumpy streets. She also used forceful pulling when lifting the hood of the biis to

. :'} : make daily inspections. She notes in order to avoid bouncing which increases her back pain whlle _
S dr iving the bus she bounced in her seat constantly. In late-2018, the patient developed the onset of ;
* pain in her neck, upper back, left shoulder, and shoulder blade with radiating shooting pain, 1nto ‘

% was taken off work for a few days and was prescribed medlcatron for pain.

" at'this time. She was evaluated and prescribed medication for anxiety. She was taken off work
-~ }:from 10/25 to 11/25 . o

" her mid-back. The patient also developed pain in het left hip, leg, and foot. The patient reported
~..her pain to her manager as well as dispatch personnel. She took days off intermittently due 1o

- persistent pain and discomfort. The pat1ents complamts were m1n1m1zed and she was not offered .

: ;;medrcalcare : . | NI M‘

. R

The patrent sought medical care on her own. She presented to Kaiser for evaluat1on She

SREE She continued worklng w1th pain and discomfort. She recalls she- returned to Kalser on,
two separate occasmns when she had ﬂare-ups -

53

Due to persistent pain the patient presented to another physician she cannot recall his name

e She returned to work, but due to increased pain and anxiety, she returned to the phys1c1an;
__'};v-.who took her off work through November 25, 2019. She last treated with the prrvate pract1_cei ’

physrcran in October 0of 2019.

| The patient retumed to Kaiser Urgent Care due to severe upper back and left shoulder paln.
- The patient was evaluated by the physician on duty. A prescrrptron for T ylenol was d1spense d.
- She was taken off work through December 2, 2019. . o

.‘é
P
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"‘_‘“Re Patient: | Garner, Annette '

DateofExam December02 2019 ' ' o B

i « The patient 1n1t1ally reported her i injury to the employer in late 2018. After reportrng the )
o mjury to the employer, the patient was not provrded with an Employee Workers Compensat1on :
- “Claim Form. She was not provided with medical attention. She is unaware if 1nformatron regardmg -

 Medical Prov1der Networks and their rights were posted in her place of work. Upon being h1red, \"
they were not provided information relat1ng to Medical Provider Networks and their rights if

- injured at work. Upon reporting their injury, they were not provrded 1nformatlon relatmg to

k "‘ Medlcal Provider Networks and their rights if injured at work. _. i.'; .

The patient presents to th1s office for further evaluatlon and treatment of her 1ndustr1a1
1nJur1es : :

i Current Complaints:

e Neck°

The pain is moderate to severe, and the symptoms occur frequently. The pa1n is aggravat d :
with flexing or extending the head and neck, turning her head from side to side, prolonged
G .posr’uomng of the head and neck forward bending, pushing, pulling, lifting and. carry1ng grehter _

%f
:

than 5-10 pounds, and working or reaching at or above shoulder level. There is radiating. pajn "

v from the neck into her shoulders and her head, and she has been experiencing frequent headaches
She is- experiencing burning sensations. -The patent has difficulty falling asleep and is often
-awakened during the night by the neck pain. There is stiffness and restricted range of motlon in
o the head and neck. Her pa1n level varies throughout the day. Pain medication provrdes her pa1n

1mprovement but she remarns symptomatic. : 3 i i

, " Left Shoulder: [ R I

The pain is moderate to severe, and the symptoms occur frequently. The pam rad1ates to. |

s her arm and bicep. She experiences weakness and restricted range of motion for the shoulder 1S

ell as numbness. and burmng sensation 1n( the. shoulder and arm. She complains of st1ffness and_

s experlences increased pain with repetitive movement of the arm/shoulder, the pa1n is aggravat .

.- with backward, lateral, and overhead reaching, pushing, pulling, 11ft1ng and carrymg greater than :
- 3-5 pounds, and repetitive use of the left upper extremities. Her pain level varies throughout the

* " “day depending on activities. She is not able to sleep on-the left shoulder due to the pain. She has‘

e dlfﬁculty falling asleep and awakens throu]ghout the mght due to the pa1n and d1scomfort

I
O

b

i Thoraclc Spine: :
ST i

The pa1n is moderate to severe, and the symptoms occur frequently in the upper and mrd-

- back The pain increases with tw1st1ng and turning at the waist, forward bending, pushing, pullmg,
g and lifting and carrying. The pain radiates into her left shoulder blade and upper back and into her

left shoulder and arm. She complains of tightness, in the mid back area. .

T




‘Ré: Patient: Garner, Annette
' 3 DOl - CT: 01/01/2018- 10/31/2019
Date of Exam December 02,2019

| ‘ The pain is moderate to severe, and the symptoms occur frequently, in her left hrp, at trmes =
, becommg sharp, shootmg, and burning pain. Her pain travels to her left leg into het left calf. She
~ Has a locking sensation in the hip. She has difficulty sleeping and awakens w1th pain and r
s d1gcomfort Her pain level varies throughout the day depending on activities.
- plet: " \ | o | v
The pa1n is moderate to severe, and the symptoms occur ‘intermittently, in her feet at times
: becommg pins and needle-like pam The pain is dominant in the left foot. She has episodes ¢ of - '_
swell1ng, numbness and tingling in her feet. She has difficulty standing and walkmg for: a
prolonged period. Her pain worsens when she flexes/extends or rotates her feet. Thé patient wall<s

| : w1th an uneven gait. Her pain level varies throughout the day depending on act1v1t1es She hbs

difficulty sleeping and awakens with pain and d1scomfort Pain medication prov1des her temporary "
rellef R .

L

- ‘:"v. che: ; - ‘ | .

, The pat1ent has continuous eplsodes of anx1ety, stress, and depression due to chromc pam
; and disability status. She denies suicidal ideation. ;

The patient has difficulty- sleepmg, often obtaining a few hours of sleep atd t1me She :
- worrles about her medical condition and the future. . - .;?__ i

I
i t 7,‘

:3 4
;

The patient's cond1t1on has worsened due to continued work, lack of medlcal treatment L
and activities of daily l1v1ng b e

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: , I g

The patient denies any major medical illnesses.

. In]'uries:

- | ‘i Approx1mately seven years ago, while working for the same employer, the patrent‘:

Z Sustamed an 1njury to her left upper back when she was punched by a co-worker.. Medical care"}
was rendered in the prescrlbed medication and physical therapy. The patient relates she made a
Jfull recovery.

3
(.1\

i The patient denied any non-work-related injuries. | o

RPN
B 4
¥ ;

;‘
i



R& Patient:  Garner, Annette
"% DOL CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019- . , o G
 Date of Exam: December 02, 2019 o ' o o

The patient denied any new injuries. » : _ . ; e

i Allergies: - v } b i j
| The patient denied any known allergies.

. Medications:

S

The patient is taking over-the-counter extra strength-Tylenol as needed for pain.
( ! -

Surgeries:
H . ) Yo

ST Approximately 30 years ago, the patient underwent a gastric bypass.
2

Approxrmately 3 8 years ago, the patient underwent removal of bunion surgery to both feet

\Hosmtahzatlon'

’I_‘lie patient denied any hospitalization,
The patrent was asymptomatic and without any disability or impairment prior to the
. ‘continuous trauma injury from January 1, 2018, to October 13, 2019, as related to the neck, back '
left shoulder/arm, left shoulder blade, left hip, left leg, feet, and psyche. L o

A
7

. Rjevnew of Svstems .

The review of systems is remarkable for trouble sleeping, muscle pain, strffness anx1ety, |
depressed mood, social w1thdrawa1 emotronal problems, and stress.

Y

o ‘*c_trvrt_!es of Dallv lemg;

~Physical Activities: As a result of the industrially-related injury, the patient ste;tes -
~ Difficulty with standing, sitting, reclining, walking, and going up and downstairs, with a ratrng of
' 4/5

Travel As a result of the 1ndustr1a11y-re1ated injury, the patient states: leﬁculty w1th -~
: -f‘rldlng ina car or bus, driving a car, and restful night sleep pattern, with a rating of 4/ 5

E‘amllv History: : : . ‘, i

Mother is deceased and passed away from diabetes and pneumonia.



Re Patient: Garner, Annette
.2 DOL CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019 :
{4 Date¢ of Exam: December 02, 2019 | : o s

Father is deceased and passed away from a heart attack. -

The patient has four brothets and two sisters. They are well and in good he@lth..

There is no known history of colon cancer, prostate cancer, and breast cancer.

Ty

Social History:
03 Ms. Garner is married and has five adult children.
B ! ' : :

The patient completed high school.

The patient consumes no alcohol and does not smoke. o

i
f

The patlent does not exercise. SRR
C ]

s1cal Evaluation December 02, 2019) — Positive FmdeS‘

RS
! ; } b

General Appearance _ e

af The patient is a 60-year-old right- handed female who appeared to be reported age, and was
well-developed, well-nourished, and well-proportioned.  The patient appears to be a}e;’c
cooperative and oriented x3.

vV ital Signs:
Pulse 79 ‘ | . 4,

Blood Pressure: 125/75 : ' ’ :
Height: 218 ' ' P i
Welght o 5°5” : C

Cerv1ca1 Spine;
ik ,
: b

_ Exammatlon of the cervical spine revealed tenderness to palpation with myospasm of
~ the left paracervical and left upper trapezium musculature.

Tenderness and hypomobility were noted at C1 through C7 vertebral regions.

Lo g
i
¥

Shoulder depression test was positive on the left.

{9

; Ranges of motion for the cervmal spine were decreased and pamful w1th spasm,v
measured as follows: _ , ; o



_R:e: Patient: - Garner, Annette -
" DOL CT: 01/01/2018- 10/31/2019
Date of Exam: December 02,2019

5 Cervical Spine Ranges of Motion Testing = :

e Movement ' | Normal _ Actual ¢
o Flexion 50 1130
IR Extension 60 . 120
Right Lateral Flexion 45 30 2
Left Lateral Flexion 45 35 1

. Right Rotation . 80 40

I» Left Rotation 80 ‘45 ‘
Sﬁoulders & Upper Arms: X

Exam revealed antalgic posntlon of left shoulder, tenderness to palpatlon and
myospasm at left supraspinatus and infraspinatus musculature, left subscapularis and

periscapular musculature

k)

L
%

-acromioclavicular joint,
Hawkins test was positive at the left shoulder.

Ranges of motion for the shoulders, rlght normal, left decreased and pamful w1th-

'spasm, measured as follows:

Tenderness at left subacromial bursa.

J

{

:’*3‘,
[ A

i

Tenderness at left_' '

H
11

M‘
|

Shoulder Ranges of Motion Testing i iy
Movement Normal Left Actual ight Actual

Flexion 180 160 | 180

. Extension 50 U 40 ©50 b

Abduction ° L 180 150 180 TV
i Adduction 50 40 50
i Internal Rotation 90 45 190
Extension Rotation 90 45 190

X )'E;llbows & Forearms:

Deformlty, dislocation, edema, swelling, erythema scars and lacerations are not present |

Tenderness is not present over the lateral epicondyle, medial epicondyle and cubital tunnel
~ bilaterally. Tenderness is not present over the flexor muscle group and extensor muscle group ¢ of :
. rvthe forearm b11aterally

| upon visual examination of the elbow bilaterally.

Ranges of motion of the elbows were within normal limits.

Elbow Ranges of Motion Testing
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Patient: Garner, Annette R

* - DOL - CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019

~ Date of Exam: December 02,2019
f  Movement Normal Left Actual _Right Actual

Flexion - 140 140 ‘ 140

- Extension 0 0 0 .

Supination 80 \ 30 80 . ;

-Prdnation , 80 80 ' 8@

: ersts & Hands

Exammatlon revealed tenderness to palpation at left carpals and left thenar reglon. ‘

Phalen’s test was positive at the left wrist. S

Ranges of motion for both wrists were within normal limits withpain at the left. g

Wrist Ranges of Motion Testing

Movement Normal Left Actual Right Actual A
_Flexion 60 60- w0
_Extension 60 60 60 | ;s;
Ulnar Deviation 30 30 30 :
_Radial Deviation 20 20 20

: Digital painful ranges of motion of the digits two through five on the left hand.
Decreased ranges of motion of all digits on the left hand by 10% with pain, '

T

.“

~ Flexor (C8) and Finger Abduction (T7) motor testing is normal and 5/5 bilaterally, with the
exceptlon of deltoid left 4/3, ‘wrist extensor left 4/5, finger flexor left 4/5, all other myotomes

'5/5.

!

oy

'Grlp Strength Testing:

Right: 0/0/0.
Left: 0/0/0.

. 2-’1;\/7Iotor T'esting’of The Cervical Spine and Upper Extremities:

? .

- Grip strength testing was performed utilizing the Jamar Dynamometer at the th1rd notch
measured in k110grams on 3 attempts and produced the following results: : :

Delt01d (C5) Biceps (C5), Triceps (C7), Wrist Extensor (C6), Wrist Flexor (C7), Fmger »




B, R e

Re - Patient: Garner, Annette | [ | *
.+ DOI - CT:01/01/2018-10/31/2019 4o g
Date of Exam: December 02, 2019 ‘ vy o

| : Dee Tendon Reﬂex Testm‘ of the Cerv1ca1 Spine and Upper Extrermues

B1ceps (C5, C6), Brachioradial (C5, C6) and Tr1ceps (Ce, C7) deep tendon reﬂexes are

nermal and 2/2 bilaterally. , ,

€
;o
5 [

Sénsorv Testing:

P

Cs (a/eltozaQ Cé (Zateral Sforearm, thumb & zndex finger), C7 (middle fi nger) C8 (Zzz‘z‘le
f inger & medial forearm), and T1 (medial arm) dermatomes are intact bilaterally as tested withfa
Whartenberg s pinwheel with the exception of dysesthesia at left C6 dermatomal level
dysesthes1a at left hand median nerve dlstrlbutlon ¢ :

 Upper Ext‘remz_ty Measurements in Centimeters : 5
‘Measurements : Left ~ Right |

“Biceps 3 355 |

Forearms , ) 25 ' 255 |1

- Thoracic Spine: -

)

~ Examination revealed ‘tenderness to palpatlon at bilateral parathoraclc and |
trapezium musculature. Tenderness at left rhomboid musculature with myospasm note;l
4 .
- Tenderness and hypomobility were noted at T1 through T6 vertebral reglons

Kemp s test was positive on the left.

Ranges of motlon for the thoraclc spine were decreased and pamful w1th spasm,
measured as follows. : g ¥

i

i ) . ¥

L Thoraczc Spme Ranges of Motion Testing .
Movement Normal . ~ Actual
Flexion 60 40
Extension ' 0 : 0
o , - Right Rotation 30 12
5 - Left Rotation 30 _ 14

éLumbar Spine:,

Examination of the lumbar spine revealed tenderness to palpatlon at left paralumbar
- musculature. , i S

Tenderness at L3 through L5 vertebral regions.



Re: ~Patient: v Gar‘ner, Annette
| DOL:  CT:01/01/2018-10/31/2019 | bl
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Sacroiliac joint compression test was positive on the left.

LI ~ Straight Leg Raising Test (supine) elicited increased lower back pain.
: ‘Right: 45 degrees.
* Left: 40 degrees
: Ranges of motion for the lumbar spine were decreased and palnful wnth spasm,
imeasured as follows: , _ 3 .
Lumbar Spine Ranges of Motion Testing
___Movement _ ' Normal | Actual
B [ Flexion . 60 | 40
' Extension 25 : - 10
~ Right Lateral Flexion , 25 .18 X
i Left Lateral Flexion - C 25 22
I;;I%‘ips & Thighs: ;

r Deformity, dislocation, edema, swelling, erythema, scars and 1acerat1ons are not presentﬁ
"’upon visual exam1nat1on of the hips and thighs. ~ 4

& Tenderness and spasm is not present over the greater trochanteric region, hip bursa,s h1p -
abductor, hip adductor, quadriceps, biceps femoris musculature and femoroacetabular Jomt '
b11aterally : ~ : ‘

. Ranges of motion of the hips were within normal limits. o
- _Hip Ranges Of Motion Testing B
! Movement ) Normal Left Actual R1ght Actual’
' - Flexion: 120 120 120
_Extension o 30 - 30 ‘ T30
Abduction 45 45 45
Adduction 30 30 30
-External rotation 45 45 45
Internal rotation ' 45 45 45
' i

Ignees & Lower Legs:



E, V ,;;' i v
‘Re: Patient: Garner, Annette , Qo

. DOL CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019 SRy
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i
3
§

4

musculature.

i, <

knee.

Lk : : A W
4 :

By Ranges of motion of the knees, right normal, left decreased and palnful Pain. and
, weakness at the left knee during the squat : : S ey

" Examination revealed tenderness to palpation at left infrapatellar tendon, left lateral
: Jomt line and left popllteal fossa. - Tenderness and myospasm noted at left lowen_leg"

McMurray’s test was positive at the left knee. ‘Valgus stress test was positive at left .

i

i Knee Ranges Of Motion Testing I
:t Movement Normal Left Actual Right Actual
& Flexion 135 ' 110 ‘ © 135

Extension ’ 0 0 3 0

Ankles & Feet:

tendons. Tenderness at left plantar fascia.

Ranges of motion of the ankles, right normal, left decreased and palnful measurer a

follows
___Ankle Ranges Of Motion Testing :
Movement . Normal -Left Actual nght Actual
Metatarsophalangeal joint (MPJ) Extens1on 60 - 60 60 _
MPJ Flexion : , 20 » 20 S0
5 _Ankle Dorsiflexion = = 200 {18 S bigg
f  Ankle Plantar Flexion 40 30 40
Inversion (Subtalar joint) 30 20 .30
Eversion (Subtalar joint) 20 A 18 " 20

Exammatlon of ankles and feet revealed bilateral pes planus Tenderness at lei SR
: talonavxcular joint and anterior talofibular ligament. Tenderness at left tlblalls posterlo ‘

=~

(I)'»

| Motor= Gait& Coord1nat1on Testing of the Lumbar Spine and Lower Extrem1t1e

‘ Ankle Dorsiflexion (L4), Great Toe Extension (L5), Ankle Plantar Flexion (L5/51), Knee
Extension (L3, L4), Knee Flexion, Hip Abductorand Hip Adductor motor testing was normal land
‘ .;:5/5 with the exception of knee extension left 4/5, all other myotomes 5/5.

. Squatting is positive for back pain and left knee pain. Heel and toe walkmg unable
vto perform due to left knee pain,




Re: _Patien_f: . Garner, Annette
1. DOL - CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019
% Date of Exam: - December 02, 2019

: ; Antalglc galt favormg left lower extremity.
Deep Tendon Reﬂex Testmg of the Lumbar Spine and Lower Extremities:
f‘jl-

Ankle (Achilles-S1) and Knee (Patellar Reflex-L4) deep .tendon reﬂexes a%xe 'normal‘tf'ér?ld

LSensmy Testmg

L3 (anterior thigh), L4 (medial Zeg, inner foot), LS (lateral leg and mzdfoot) and Sl,k
@osterzor leg and outer foot) dermatomes are intact bilaterally upon testing with a pmwheel wnth

‘ ’-'the exception of dysesthesia at left 1.4 and LS dermatomal levels.

Gn'th & Leg Length (Anterior Superior [liac Spine to Medial Malleoh measurements were taken
.of the lower extremmes as follows in centimeters:

: _Lower Extremzly Measurements Circumferentially & Leg Length in Centzmez‘ers ;
 'IMeasurements (in cm) _ Left  [Right .+ |
[Thigh - 10 cm above patella with knee extended - 60 605 |

[Calf - at the thickest point _ 355 36

Qiagnostic Imnressions:
. 1. Cervical spine myofasciitis, cervical facet-induced versus d1scogen1c pam cerv1cal
) radiculitis, left, M79.1, M53.82, M54.12, , ‘ :

" 2. Thoracic - spine myofasciitis, "thoracic facet-induced versus dlscogemc pain, M791
g S29 012A. :

B 3. LUmbar myofasciitis, M79.1. ‘ o J |
4. Left shoulder tenosynovitis/bursitis, M65.81 1

5. Left shoulder impingement syndrome, rule out, M75.42,
6. Left Car;;al Tunnel Syndrome.

7. Patellar tendinitis, left, M76.52.

pE,

OOGHEETS
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Re: Patient: - Garner, Annette Lo o i
' DOI: - CT: 01/01/2018- 10/31/2019
Date of Exam: -December 02,2019 - '

: j" 8. Internal derangement of the left knee, rule out M23.92,

: ; 9. Bilateral pes planus M21. 40

" 10. Left plantar fasciitis, M72.2
;1L Insomnia, anxiety and depression, G47.00, F41.8. o ' a - o
i 1 “ . . ) 5

P : . . : Pt
b : L
£1 - . 4
v ] . EEN

Discussion and Treatment Recommendations:

and adjunctive multimodality physiotherapy to include myofascial release, hydrocollator infrar ed :
‘ciyotherapy, electrical stimulation, ultrasound, strengthening, range of motion (actlve / pass1ve)
joint mobilization, home program instruction, therapeutic exercise, intersegmental spine traction

and all other appropriate physiotherapeutic modalities for cervical, thoracic and lumbar spine,

left shoulder, left hand and left knee at two tlmes per week for four weeks with a follow;g o

‘ f"ln four weeks.

i
i

¥ ¥ Treatment for the left ankle and foot is deferred to podiatrist. o . ; ‘

Cn The patient requires x-rays of cervical and thoracic spine and left foot, MRI of cerv1cal
r spme and left shoulder, NCV/EMG of upper extremities. i
The patient requires psvchiatric consultation with Dr, Musher. RS

. The patientvre,quires pain management consultation.

. Medical Causation Regarding A_OE/COE:

* In my opinion, it is within a reasonable degree of medical probablhty that the causation.of

this patlent s neck, back, left upper extremity and left lower extremity injuries and resultant

; cond1t1or1s, as well as need for treatment are industrially related and secondary to continuous
-frauma injuries from 01/01/2018 through 10/3 1/2019 ‘while working for Mission School
- Transportatlon as a bus driver. .

4 ; : P 5
! I concluded my op1n1on based on this patlent s job description, history of'i 1njury as reported
medical records (if any prov1ded) as well as the patient’s complaints, my physical exam1nat1on

findings and diagnostic i 1mpress1ons, and absent evidence to the contrary |

"n. i
i A

H

; Permanent and Stationary Status:

Py
PR

14

The pat1ent is recommended a treatment course consisting of chiropractic ma111pulat1ons _



Re Patient: / Garner, Annette
~DOL: - CT:01/01/2018-10/31/2019 = »
Date of Exam: December 02’, 2019 : , : .

: The patient’s cond1t10n is not permanent and stationary at th1s time. - Shea is,in need c?f
_fufrther treatment. o

LN

Work Status. . B ‘ v R 4

]
R The patient is ternporarily totally disabled until reevaluation in four weeks. : - i ;
vk ’ : |

D;l;sclosure.
I derived the above opinions from the oral hlstory as related by the patient, revealed by the
ava11able medical records, diagnostic testing, credibility of the patient, examination findings and
my clinical experience. This evaluation was carried out at 6221 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 604, -
Los Angeles, California 90048. I prepared this report, including any and all 1m,ypress1ons ;and
C(ﬁnclusmns described in the discussion. | Ty ( ,

In compliance w1th recent Workers Compensation legislation (Labor Code Sect1on
: 4628)(b) “I declare that Dr. Kravchenko examined the patient and may have ass1sted with 1n1t1al
preparation and assembly of components of this report, and I, Dr. Gofnung, the primaty treatmg

N phys1c1an, have reviewed the report, edited the document, reviewed the final draft and I am in

agreement with the findings, including any and all impressions and conclusions as described i in the '

1

this report ” - e

i I performed the physical examination, reviewed the document and reached a conclusion,

of this report which was transcribed by Acu Trans Solution LLC and I proofread and. edited, the
ﬁnal draft prior to signing the report in compliance with the guidelines established by: the Indus~.r1al ‘
‘Medical Council or the Administrative Director pursuant to paragraph 5 of the subd1v1s1on (J) ot
Sectlon 139.2.

K In compliance with recent Workers’ Compensat1on legislation (Labor aCode Sect1on
4628(7)): “I declare under penalty.of perjury that the information contained in this report and it’s
a‘g,tachments, if any, is true and correct-to the best of my knowledge and belief, except as to

- “information I have indicated I have received from others. As to that information, I'declare under ‘

penalty of perjury that the information accurately describes the information prov1ded to me and
'except as noted herein, that I believe it to be true.”

X In compl1ance with recent Workers’ Compensation legislation (Labor Code Section 5703 '
under AB 1300): “I have not violated Labor Code Section 139.3 and the contents of this report are
‘true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This statement is made under penalty of perjury and

v 1,s consistent with WCAB Rule 10978.” _ : ‘

% : ‘l‘
v The undersigned further declares that the charges for this patient are in eXCess of the RVS
- “and the OMFS codes due to high office and staff costs incurred to treat this patient, that the charges :
-are the same for all patients of this office, and that they are reasonable and necessary in the

e

Bt



Re Patient: Garner, Annette K ‘ ~ T .
8 DOL~  CT:01/01/2018-10/31/2019 R S
s Date of Exam: December 02,2019 S |

iR L ek ST A

crrcumstances Additionally, a med1ca1 practice providing treatment to 1nJured workers _
experiences extraordinary expenses in the form of mandated paperwork and collection expenses,
1nolud1ng the necessity of appearances before the Workers’ Compensatlon Appeals Board. This
office does not accept the Official Medical Fee Schedule as prima facie evidence to support the
reasonableness of charges. I am a board-certified Doctor of Chiropractic, a state-appointed
Quahﬂed Medical Evaluator, a Certified Industrial Injury Evaluator and certified in mampulatlon
under anesthesia. Based on the level of services provided and overhead expenses for services
contarned within my geographical area, I b1ll in accordance with the prov1s1ons set Lforth in Labor'

o

Code Section 5307.1. o ‘ : : . _‘:

NOTE:The carrler/employer is requested to immediately comply w1th 8 CCR Sectron 97 84‘
by overnight delivery service to minimize duplication of testing/treatment. This office considers
all medical information relating to the claim” to include all information that either has,. will, ot
ccmld reasonably be provided to a medical practltloner for elicitation of medical or medical- legal-

op1n1on as to the extent and compensability of injury, including any issues regarding AOE/COE

to include, but not be limited to, all treating, evaluatron and testing reports, notes, documents, all
sub rosa films, tapes, videos, reports employer-level investigation documentation 1nclud1ng
statements of individuals; prior injury documentation; etc. Thisis a continuing and ongomg requqst
to 1mmed1ately comply with 8 CCR Section 9784 by overnight delivery service should such -
mformatlon become available at any time in the future, Obviously, time is of the essence in
providing evaluation and treatment. Delay in providing information can only result in. an
uhnecessary increase of treatment and testing costs to the employer. b ( i

- I will assume the accuracy of any self-report of the examinee’s empﬂoyment actwltres untll
and unless a formal Job Analysis or Description is provided. Should there tie any concern as to the
agcuracy ‘of the said employment information, please provide a Job Analy sis/Description as soon
as possible. © : ) ‘ L

. I request to be added to. the Address List for Service of all Ng tlces of Conferences
Mandatory Settlement Conferences and Hearings before the Workers’ ¢ ompensat1on Appeals‘
Board. [ am advising the Workers” Compensation Appeals Board that I may not appear at hearmgs
or Mandatory settlement Conferences for the case in chief. Thereford, in accordance with
Procedures set forth in Policy and Procedural Manuel Index No. 6.610, effective February 1,1995,
Ii‘request that defendants, with full authority to resolve my lien, telephone my office |and ask to.
}speak with me, - \ 3

: =!
i1 The above report is for medicolegal assessment and is not to be conlstrued as a report on a

complete physical examination for general health purposes. Only those symptoms which [ believe
have been involved in the injury, or might relate to the i injury, have been assessed. Regardmg the

N general health of the patient, the patient has been advised to continue under the care of and/or to
get a physical examination for general purposes with a petsonal physician. o R
o i

K , Time spent face-to-face 50 minutes and non face-to-face 20 minutes.




Re: Patient: ~Garner, Annette
DOL: - CT: 01/01/2018-10/31/2019 -
‘Date of Exam: December 02, 2019

{:
i
:
3

1s true and correct.

i

Smcerely,- ' ;

|
A’.

Eric E. Gofnung, D.C."

Manipulation Under Anesthesia Certified : P
State Appointed Qualified Medical Evaluator |
Certzf fed Industrtal Injury Evaluator |

1k '
S1gned th1s Z ( day of December, 2019, m Los Angeles, California.
N |

Mayya KraVchenlco, D.C., QME .
“State Appointed Qualified Medical Evaluator
Certzf ed Industrial Injury Evaluator
g .
Signed th1s | day of December, 2019, in Los Angeles, California.

':M,K:svl

A

N . .
P

& et

- I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

Should you have any questions with_regard to this consultation please contact me at my office.

o aein e

|

ik

}

A e L | e
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 State of California, Division of Workers’ Compensation :
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION ;

7 DWC Form RFA - . _ :

At the Doctor’s Flrst Report of Occupational Injury or lliness, Form DLSR 5021, a Treating Phys;cnans .
Pn‘ogness Report Dwc Form PR-2, or equivalent narrative report substantiatmg the requested treatment.:

E R

[Z] New Request- ' e l:l Resubmission ~ Change in Material Facts
N} Expedlted Rewew Check box if employee faces an lmmment and serious threat to his or her health

R
i

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/15/1959

ClaimNumber: 561-25-6071 Employer: Mission School Transportation

“Narhe; Eric Gofnung, DC

Bractice Name: Eric Gofnung Chiro Corp. - - Contact Name: lise Ponce ' 4y

‘Addregs: 6221 Wilshire Blvd Suite 604 ~ | City:Los Angeles L] State: CA
Zip Code: 80048 | Phone: (323) 933-2444 Fax Number: (323)903-0301 .~ = .
Specnalty Chiropractor . NP! Number: 1821137134

=-mail Address: ilse. ponce@att.net

_Colnpany Name: Vanliner Insurance Fenton Contact Name: N ;
ss One Premier Dr, Mail Stop Y 29: .- City: Fenton ' % ] State MO |
‘zlp Code: | Phone: o Fax Number: L 5 e

'Esmail Address:

st each specific requested medical services, goods, or items in the below space or indicate the specific page number(s)
_Ofthé attached medical report on which the requested treatment can be found. Up to five (5) procedures may be entered;

list. addltlonal requests on a separate sheet if the space below is insufficient. X

Other |nf0rmation:
(Frequency, Duration
Quantity, etc.)

N Dlagn03|s ICD-Code Service/Good Requested CPT/HCF’CS
Tig i?Requn’ed) (Required) - (Required) Code (If known)

’ LCérvncal Facet. M53.82 Chiro Initial Consultation 99204 : 1T|me;; :

fffwThoracxc Facet M41.34 - B Progress Report WwCo02 v [P N
| -SHblilder Tendonities M65.812 ‘ Transcription 99199 o ;
Garpal Tunnel Syndrome G56.02 : v e N b e
Knee Internal Derangem M23,92 = g
"/"“AQ' X § T v

Date: 12/02/2019

[_|Approved [ ] Denied or Modified (See separate decision letter) [ ] Delay (See separate notification of delay)

[] Requested treatment has been previously denied [] Liability for treatment is dlsputed (See separate letter) | -

Authorization Number (if assigned): . Date:
Authorized Agent Name ' . Signature:
| Phone: ~ | Fax Number: E-mail Address:

Comments:

i R T H

DWC Form RFA (Effective 2/2014) : - v Page't




State of Ca_liforniat Division of Workers’ Compensation B e
"REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION T
DWC Form RFA

Progress Report DWC Form PR-2, or equivalent narrative report substantlatmg the requested treatment

i &

At:t'ach the Doctors First Report of Occupational lnjury or liiness, Form DLSR 5021, a Treatmg Phy' 'clan s ;‘_

| 1] New Request ; ] Resubmission — Change in. Material Facts
bednted Review: Check box if employee faces an imminent and serious. threat to-his or her health - :
Chick-box if request is a written confirmation of a prior oral request. S

i

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/15/1959

im Number: 561-25-6071 Employer: Mission School Transpo

e tocomung e

‘Practice Name: Eric Gofnung Chiro Corp.

Contact Name: lise Ponce: R

‘Address; 6221 Wilshire Blvd Suite 604

City: Los Angeles”

J State CA ,

| Phone:(323) 933-2444

Fax Number: (323) 903-0301

Zip Code: 90048
'ec,lalty Chlropractor

SO

NPI Number: 1821137134

ddress: ilse.ponce@att.net

Company Name: Vanliner Insurance Fenton

Contact Name;

,Address One Premier Dr. Mail Stop Y 29

City: Fenton

Fax Number: -

e attached medical report on which.the requested treatment can be found. Up to five (5) procedures may be entered

listtaddltlonal requests on a separate sheet if the space below is insufficient.

1

(CD-Code | Service/Good Requested | CPTIHCPCS (F?é:igfggr “Sffr';""on
i (Required) (Required) Code (If known) Quantity,, et_jC-); K
- Gervical Facet M53.82 Electrical Stimulation G0283 2 x.a week for 4 Weeks
" Thoracic Facet M41.34 Therapeutic Exercises 97110 ‘ ‘
" 'Sh8ulder Tendonities M65.812 Massage Therapy 97124
Carpal Tunnel Syndrome © (G56.02 - CMT 1-2 regions - 98940
Internal Derangeme M23.92 Extraspinal Manipulation w/spinal 98943 |

./9 ' .

"Re‘qu,esting Physician Signature:

[ o—

. Approved [_] Denied or Modified (See separate decision letter) [_] Delay (See separate notification of delay

Date: 12/02/2019.. -

Réquested treatment has been prevuously denied [] Liability for treatment is disputed (See separate Ietter) i

\dtization Number (if assigned): Date:
Adthofized Agent Name: Signature:
Phone: | Fax Number: E-mail Address: '
:Cofnrrtents: ’ ‘

Form RFA (Effective 2/2014)

Pag




State of Callforma,'Division of Workers’ Compensatien- . .l I |
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION N
DWC FormRFA. o

: ch the Doctor’s First Report of Occupational Injury or IIIness Form DLSR 5021, a Treatmg Phys;man s:
Progress Report DWC Form PR-2, or equwalent narrative report substantnating the reqqested«treatmen

w f

ilZl,New Request ] Resubmnssnon Change in. Matenal Facts
: Expedﬂed Review: Check box if employee faces an imminent and serious threat to his or her health - :
Jack box if request is a written confirmation of a prior oral request. :

laim Number: 561-25-6071

& Eric Gofnung, DC

&

ice Namie: Eric Gofnung Chiro Corp.

- Contact Name: lise Ponce

s: 6221 Wilshire Blvd Suite 604

City: Los Angeles

Addre

~Z|p Code: 90048 -

Fax Number: (323) 903-0301

[ Phone: (323) 933-2444

Se C|alty Chiropractor

NPI-Number: 1821137134

. ilse.ponce@att.net

Contact Name:

City: Fenton

Fax Number:

ICD-Code Service/Good Requested CPT/HCPCS Gt inormaion
(Required) (Required) Code (If known) (Fregaency, Durafuoh
Cétvical Facet. . M53.82 Pain Management
i< Thoracic Facet - M41.34 consultation
Sthoulder Tendonities M65.812 ;
|Cafrpal Tunnel Syndrome| ~ G56.02
' Internal Derangem M23.92

Date: 12/02/2019 |

Denied or Modified (See separate decision letter) [ Delay (See separate notification of delay {

Date:

Requested trea'tment has been previously denied D Liability for treatment is dlsputed (See segarate letter)
ngatlon Number (if assigned): ‘

rized Agent Name:

' -| Signature:

‘J Fax Number:

E-mail Address:

RCI, SEEA I




State of Calrforma, Division of Workers* Compensatlon

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION
DwWC Form RFA

Attach the Doctors First Report of Occupational Injury or lliness, Form DLSR 5021, a Treatmg Physrcmn s
} . Pro ress Report DWC Form PR-2, or equivalent narratlve report substantlating the requested treatment

i

[§74| New Request . : ' : - [LI Resubmission — Changg in Matenal Facts
Expedned Rewew Check box if employee faces an imminent and. serious threat to his or her heal h Loy

uest is a written confirmation of a prior oral request. _

['Name (Last, First, Middle): Garnes, Annette o ‘ ’ . I '
';Date of In;ury (MM/DD/YYYY): 10/31/2019 - Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/15/1959

m Number: 561-25-6071 [Employer; Mission School Transportation

‘Name#Eric Gofnung, DC
Pra,ctlce Name:.Eric Gofnung Chiro Corp. ‘ Contact Name: Iise Ponce

| ‘Addyess: 6221 Wilshire Blvd Suite 604 - ' - | City:Los Angeles . | State: CA
Code: 90048 l Phone: (323) 933-2444 Fax Number: (323) 903-0301 N :
cidlty: Chiropractor 1 , . NPI Number: 1821137134 i
|

ailiAddress: ilse.ponce@att.net

p%ny Name: :Vanliner [nsurance Fenton . Contact Name:
res: One Premier Dr. Mail Stop Y 29 City: Fenton
Eode: , | Phone: Fax Number:

List each specific requested medical services, goods, or items in the below space or indicate the specific page numbe ‘(s)
ofithe attached:medical report on which the requested treatment can be found. Up to fi ive (5) procedures may be entered
R IIS addltlonal requests on a separate sheet if the space below is msufﬂment

.E;)lagnos:s oo ICD-Code .Service/Good Requested CPT/HCPCS FOéher Inforrgatlotn
(Required) (Required) (Required) * Code (If known) | “83:2%} e‘:ge)l 'O'? i

Cervical Facet M53.82 X-rays of L
¥Thoracic Facet  M41.34 cervical spine " o
' SHoulder Tendonities | M65.812 thoracic spine :
C"palkTunnel Syndrome| G56.02 | - left foot : e N
Internal Derangemg M23.92 R o
R , |

| Date: 12/02/2019:

Approved [_| Denied or Modified (See separafe decision letter) [_] Delay (See separate notification of dela
»Requested treatment has been previously denled [ Liability for treatment is dlsputed (See separate letter) i
ofization Number (|f assugned) 7 Date: ]

orlzed Agent Name:- | | Signature: L
| Fax Number: E-mail Address: R

\rm RFA (Effective 2/2014)




o ‘State of California, Division of Workers’ Compensation
, » ~REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION
e |  DWCFormRFA R

C ress Report, DWC Form PR- 2 or equivalent narrative report substantlatmg the requested treatment.

"t

L

. Att ’h the Doctors First Report of Occupational Injury or lliness, Form DLSR 5021, a Treatmg Physnc|an s

New Request ' L] Resubmission — Change m‘Matenal Facts
"x;gSedlted Review: Check box if employee faces an imminent and serious threat to his or her health ; 0
1eck box if request is a written confirmation of a prior oral request.

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/15/1958_

Employer: Mission School Transportation

Contact Name: lise Ponce

fAdd 8§:6221 WllshlreBlvdSune604 , : City:LosAngeles | State:CA

que‘: 90048 iPhone (323) 933-2444 Fax Number: (323) 903-0301 %7

e L

NP! Number: 1821137134 -*

‘Gompany Name: Vanliner Insurance Fenton Contact Name: -

Ac dress One Premier Dr. Mail Stop Y 29 _City:Fenton . .| State;Mo-
\Zie L | Phone: Fax Number: | - s

-each specific requested medical services, goods, or items in the below space or indicate the specific page number(s)
of; ‘Qe attached medical report on which the requested treatment can be found. Up to five (5) procedures may be entered
| list:additional requests on a separate sheet if the 'space below is msufﬂment

ICD-Code Service/Good Requested | CPT/HCPCS - (F?;*;ireg’gs"gffr':;on
(Required) - : ‘(Requ1red) [ Code (If known) Quantm}. otc)
M53.82 MRI of !

M41.34 ‘ cervical spine

M65.812 left shoulder bt
- G56.02

Date: 12/02/2019

proved [_] Denied or Modified (See separate decision letter) [ | Delay (See separate notifi cation of delay)t
Requested treatment has been previously denied [ ] Liability for treatment is-disputed Lee separate Ietter)

orlzatlon Number (if assrgned) : A Date:

ized Agent Name: ' | Signature:

| Fax Number: - ‘ E-mail Address:

i

| Gomnients:

qrth RFA (Effective 2/2014) : Page

i

iR
e




State of California, Division of Workers’ Compensation
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION P R i
‘ DWC FormRFA - ST R AR AR

the Doctors Flrst ‘Report of Occupational Injury or lllness, Form DLSR 5021, a Treatmg Physuclan s-
SS Report DWC Form PR-2 or equivalent narrative report substantiating the requested treatmen‘

. 'ZIZ]-mNew Request : \ O Resubmrss:on Change in;Material Facts.
1 Expedited Rewew Check box if employee faces an nmmment and serlous threat to his or her health

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY) 111
Employer:Mission School Transportauon

‘,,e Name Eric Gofnung Chiro Corp. ' , Contact Name: lise Ponce L
ss:6221 Wilshire Bivd Suite 604 ' e | City: Los Angeles o [stateson
Co"de 90048' A | Phone: (323) 933-2444 Fax Number: -(323) 903-0301 ' RN P

NPI'Number: 1821137134

. Contact Name:
ss One Premier Dr, Mail Stop Y29 City: Fenton
| Phone:. . -~ ‘ | Fax Number:

attached;medical report on which the requested freatment can be found. Up to f ive (5) procedures may be entered
lis . dtﬁtlonal requests on a separate sheet if the space below is insufficient,

ICD-Code | Service/Good Requested | CPT/HCPCS | = Other '“f°rmat‘°h¢

, . R (Frequency, Duration
(Required) (Required) Code (If known)  Quantiy, etc.),

rvical Facet M53.82 . NCV/EMG of
”’aracm Facet’ M41.34 _ upper extremities

M65.812 : {os
1ea 1 - G56.02 o : K u
khae Ilnfternal Derangemg M23.92 T T

Date: 12/02/2019. -

[ [iApproved [ | Denied or Modified (See sepafate decision letter) [ ] Delay (See separate notification of delay
| |.Requested treatment has been previously denied D Liability for treatment is disputed (See separate letter) i‘..
p Date: '
Signature: '
E-mail Address: AR

RPN JUINRER N I

Pagesl .




State of California, Division of Workers’ Compensation
-REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION i
DWC Form RFA ' ‘ ‘ *

S A e

E«xpedlted Review: Check box if employee faces an rmmrnent and serious threat to his or her health
eck box if request is.a written-confirmation of a prior oral request.. !

New Request ‘ ’ ‘ ] Resubm|ss10n Change in Material: Facts

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY): 11/15/1959

Employer; Mission School Transportation

! Eric Gofnung, DC -

e Name: Eric Gofaung Chira Corp. : Contact Namie: llse Ponce

Address: 6221 Wilshire Blvd Suite 604 . -City: Los Angeles .

8| | Phone: (323) 933- 2400 . | Fax Number: (323)903-0301  { ., .=

practor - : NPI Number: 1821137134
. itée.ponce@att.net : |

[ Gompainy Name: | Vaniiner Insurance Fenton . ContactName: . | .. |} .
Address: One Premier Dr. Mail StopY 29~ City: Fenton | | State: MO
Zib.Code: R | Phone: © | Fax Number: ) I

i

ttached medical report on which the requested treatment can be found. Up to five (5) procedures may be ¢ ntered

tiadditional requests on a separate sheet lf the space below is insufficient.

Y
1y
i

1CD-Code Service/Good Requested | CPT/HCPCS | - (F?él;ire L“j‘y’?gau?r':g;n
(Required) - (Required) ‘_\ Code (If known) . Quantity, etc. L

F41.9 . Psychiatric Consultation

with-Dr. Gennady Musher

Date: 1 2’/02/2(?)19,

Approved [_] Denied or Modified (See sep rate decision letter) [ | Delay (See separate notification of delay)f
. Requested treatment has been prevrously denied [] Liability for treatment is disputed (See separate Ietter)

Date:

Signature: o IRl E

E-mail Address:




ERIC E. GOFNUNG, D.C., QME ;
: SPOR Ts MEDI CINE AND REHABILI T, ATION ‘ o

O E PP T S

/Q&? | |
Miesion Sched) Transperiohon Tre. (-
Pmnese garnec

?ée/ Injured-worker:

R

ﬁd/or Date of birth Sl -25- (0 4 W isligds4
CTolinl \90\?)"** 0121 2014

KOl

it ntamed above has desxgnated Eric Gofnung, D C. D Mayya Kravchenko, D.C. D Jyrkl Suutarl, D. C as thelr l’rlmary

N and provide the injured worker with the proper information on how to select a treating physician from the: employel s M

" R 9767.5.an employer’s MPN must have at least three (3) physicians in my area of specialty, of CherpIaCth, to treat the ;
kel These three chlropractors must be within 30 minutes or 15 miles of a covered employee’s residence or woxkplace § ?

a
it the names and phone numbers of these three (3) Chiropractors on the following lines: ’ z
,DC ( ) ’ EDR ;

; ,D.C; " ( ) - _ n c
DC; ) - L ' ]

cal
hed will be due as per Section 5402, subdivision (b) and (c). Labor Code 5402 (b)(c), requires the employe1 to: author'ze all
f edlcal care up to $10,000 until the liability for the clalmed injury is accepted or rejected. If payment of; thls b111 is dem

Signature: X ()/(A/hm) DO—/\/M.—'J

-Patiemt’gﬁan%e; ﬂnneﬁt Cgc\rne,(

orm us if you have an established Medical Provider Network (MPN)? Please provide us with the following mformatxon so that we .

4
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ERIC E. GOFNUNG CHIROPRACTIC CORP,
QME OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SPORTS MEDICINE & ORTHOPEDIC - NEUROLOGICAL REHABILITA TION
t . Tel (323) 933-2444 4 Fax (323) 933 2909

quiZI H{z;lsh_zre Boulevard, Suite 604 : 12626 Riverside Dr., Suite: 51 0 :
| f"ﬁps Angeles, Callfornm 90048 : - North Hollywaod, California 91 607_ i

1
|
|

|
|
AR
) j:
LS ' SEd :
A i

You may be referred to one or more of the physicians or other health care practltloners llsted below

. _pmplarn §. If you have any questrons concerns, or complaints regarding any referral or any other service, please
contact your doctor or his or her office manager Your conﬁdent1al commumcatrons w111 be protected You have the

¥ th Examiners, 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 260, Sacramento CA 95 833 for a podratrlst the Board of
Medicine, 2005 Evergreen Street, Ste. 1300, Sacramento, CA 95815-3831; for an allopathlc phys1c1an
Medical Board of California, 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815., foran-
st, the California Acupuncture Board, 1747 N. Market Blvd, Sulte 180, Sacramento CA 95834

Date signed by patient: | { Z l 19

iié of patient ’ , A
v_ﬁﬁ,‘ G)ame( ‘ Date received by patient: , 9 I9 / /6 ,' !

0/

Office staff initials




ERIC E. GOFNUNG, D.C., QME | P
- SPORT. S MEDICINE AND REHABILI TATION : . »

i

Employer and/or Workers’ Compensation Insurance Carrier:

V11 Dﬂ Schodl anse NanineY “Trsurance. ?{;rﬁon .
201 Sollo &t One. Premier Dr. Ml Stp Y 9~‘7
05 fmpeles Ch %D\_’L _ FerDn, MO m%n;}tp T

[

Detbe, Comner 0

: Social Security #- B \-2S- (O U

* Date Of Injury - ctololig=loBizola
- Employer - \N\\S\tO n Sclpeol X(?,unspa( ton ’
Claim Number - ' : ‘i
Designation of Primary Treating Physician S
and/or Request of Change of Physician _ : o
Authorization For Release Of Medical Records IR RN
rpIt May Concern: :
3 AV\\'WHQ, QOCWY\ o4 _____,request a change of primary treating physician and/or request to be treated

ument. Please accept my signature below as my full authorization for release of my medlcal records and my
atron to release all necessary medical information regarding my condltlon to.all parties involved, which
ut are not limited to my employer and/or their worker’s compensatlon insurance company, to process the

Please refer to the letterhead for Dr. Eric Gofnung’s information. - N 1

ank you for your assistance with this claim.

tor of chlropractrc and designate Dr. Eric E. Gofnung as my primary treating physwlan pursuant to Artche 2

réquest all avallable present and future medical records to be forwarded to Dr. Eric E. Gofnung for reyiew .

P
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